When recorded, return to: Clerk of the Board P.O. Box 827 Florence AZ 85132

	RESOL	UTION	NO.		
--	-------	-------	-----	--	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE PINAL COUNTY, ARIZONA, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACCEPTING SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE BOND NO. 3851091 FOR THE COMPLETION OF PUBLIC SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS IN CONNECTION WITH EDGEWOOD, LOCATED IN SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 8 EAST SUPERVISORY DISTRICT 2

WHEREAS, this matter has been brought before the Pinal County Board of Supervisors by a request by the subdivider and recommended by the Director of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, provision has been made by law and ordinance whereby a subdivider shall provide financial security to assure completion of construction of all required public subdivision improvements in conformance with Pinal County standards and requirements; and

WHEREAS, the subdivider of Edgewood has provided the Subdivision Improvement Performance Bond attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> in the amount of Seven Million, Six Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifteen Dollars and 00/100 (\$7,658,715.00) as such financial security.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Pinal County Board of Supervisors that the Subdivision Improvement Performance Bond attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> is hereby approved and accepted.

BE IT	FURTHER	RESOLVED,	that this	Resolution	shall	become	effective	upon
recording of sa	aid Resolution	with the Office	e of the Co	ounty Record	ler, Pir	nal Count	y, Arizona	·•

COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of ______, 2022, by the PINAL

Chair of the Board
ATTEST:
Clerk/Deputy Clerk of the Board
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy County Attorney

EXHIBIT A TO RESOLUTION NO. _____

[Subdivision Improvement Performance Bond No. 3851091]

BOND NO.: 3851091

SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that we <u>Edgewood B2R, LLC</u>, a <u>Arizona Limited Liability Company</u> as Principal, and <u>Great American Insurance Company</u>, a <u>Corporation</u>, created, organized and existing under any by virtue of the laws of <u>Ohio</u> and licensed to do business in the State of Arizona, are held and firmly bound unto Pinal County, a political subdivision of the State of Arizona, as Obligee, in the sum of <u>Seven Million Six Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifteen and 00/100</u> Dollars (\$7,658,715.00), lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents; and

WHEREAS, the Principal intends to file with Pinal County, Arizona, a plat of a subdivision in Pinal County, more particularly described as <u>Edgewood Subdivision</u>; <u>County No: FP21-009</u>; <u>Engineer Job No: 07309</u> and endorsed on said plat is the requirement to construct and install public improvements for Grading, Water, Sewer, Paving, Offsite Paving, Signing & Striping, Street Lighting, Site Electrical, Landscaping; and

WHEREAS, provision has been made by law and ordinance whereby the Principal shall provide security to assure complete installation of said improvements in conformance with Pinal County standards and in favor of Pinal County, which shall indemnify said County and secure said County that actual construction of said improvements in conformance with County standards, in the event said Principal shall fail to install said improvements within the specified period of time described below.

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if the Principal shall faithfully complete the construction and installation of said improvements in conformance with County standards within two years from the date of approval of said subdivision plat, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it remains in full force and effect.

The Principal and Surety, jointly and severally agree, that if said Principal fails to construct said improvements as herein required or fails to conform said improvements to Pinal County standards, Surety, with the consent of Obligee, may cause said improvements to be completed or made to conform to Pinal County Standards with Surety continuing to be firmly bound under a continuing obligation for the payment of all necessary costs and expenses or Obligee shall have the right to construct and maintain, or pursuant to public advertisement and receipt and acceptance of bids, cause to be constructed and maintained said subdivision improvements and the Principal and Surety shall be jointly and severally liable hereunder to pay to and indemnify the Obligee upon completion of such construction and maintenance, the cost to the Obligee thereof, including but not limited to engineering, legal and contingent costs and expenses.

The term of this bond shall begin upon the date of filing this subdivision improvement performance bond with Pinal County and shall remain in effect until the completion of the work in conformance with Pinal County standards.

Signed, sealed and dated this 2nd day of May, 2022.

Address and telephone	Principal:
909 North Pacific Coast Highway	Edgewood B2R, LLC,
Suite 840	a Audhakur Keddy
El Segundo, CA 90245	By: Audheles Reddy
Phone: 424-226-0381	Name: ShOHAWAR REDDY
	Title: AUTHORIZED SI GNATORY
Address and telephone	Surety:
301 E Fourth Street	Great American Insurance Company,
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202	a Corporation
Phone: 800-545-4269	By: Baibant
	Name: Barbara Duncan
	Title: Attorney-in-Fact

ALSO REQUIRED IS A NOTARY SHEET FOR EACH OF THE ABOVE SIGNATURES AND A COPY OF ANY POWER OF ATTORNEY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY SURETY					
State of Kentucky County of Jefferson ss.					
On this 2nd day of May , 2022 , before me personally appeared Barbara Duncan , known to, me to be the Attorney-in-Fact of Great American Insurance Company , the corporation that executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, at my office in the aforesaid County, the day and year in this certificate first above written. Leigh McCarthy NOTARY PUBLIC STATE AT LARGE, KENTUCKY ID # 636095 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 25, 2023 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 25, 2023					

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 513-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by

this power of attorney is not more than ELEVEN

No. 0 21769

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

SUSAN RITTER

THERESA PICKERRELL

ALL OF LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY Limit of Power Al I

DEBORAH NEICHTER JILL KEMP

AMY BOWERS

\$100,000,000

BARBARA DUNCAN MARK A. GUIDRY

LEIGH MCCARTHY

SANDRA L. FUSINETTI

JENNIFER EDWARDS

LYNNETTE LONG

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate

officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this

MARCH day of

Attest

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Assistant Secretary

Divisional Senior Vice President MARK VICARIO (877-377-2405)

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this 17TH day of MARCH , 2022 , before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



SUSAN A KOHORST Notary Public State of Ohio My Comm. Expires May 18, 2025

Susan a Kohowst

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

May day of

Assistant Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California Los Angeles	
on May 05, 2022 before me,	Terresa D. Scot, Notary fiblic (insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evid subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled	tence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the p	his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the paragraph is true and correct.	laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	TERESA D. SCOTT Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2320346 My Comm. Expires Feb 13, 2024 (Seal)
Signature Will O' Screen	(SGAI)

Jubdivision Improvement Performance Bond